

## **City of Cincinnati**

801 Plum Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

### Agenda - Final

### **Economic Growth & Zoning Committee**

Vice Mayor Christopher Smitherman, Chairperson Councilmember Steven Goodin, Vice-Chair Councilmember Betsy Sundermann, Member Councilmember Liz Keating, Member Councilmember Jan Michele Lemon Kearney, Member

Tuesday, August 3, 2021

11:40 AM

Council Chambers, Room 300

### **AGENDA**

**202102321 ORDINANCE (EMERGENCY)** submitted by Paula Boggs Muething, City

Manager, on 6/23/2021, **ACCEPTING AND CONFIRMING** the dedication of approximately 0.211 acres of real property as public right-of-way for street purposes, as portions of the public street designated as Kellogg Avenue

located in the East End neighborhood of Cincinnati.

**Sponsors:** City Manager

<u>Attachments:</u> Transmittal

Ordinance
Attachment I

ADJOURNMENT



Date: June 23, 2021

To: Mayor and Members of City Council

From: Paula Boggs Muething, City Manager 202102321

Subject: EMERGENCY ORDINANCE – DEDICATION OF PORTIONS OF KELLOGG AVENUE

Attached is an emergency ordinance captioned as follows:

ACCEPTING AND CONFIRMING the dedication of approximately 0.211 acres of real property as public right-of-way for street purposes, as portions of the public street designated as Kellogg Avenue located in the East End neighborhood of Cincinnati.

The Tri-State Improvement Company ("Dedicator") holds title to 0.211 acres of property along Kellogg Avenue in the East End. They would like to dedicate this property to public use for right-of-way purposes to be included as portions of Kellogg Avenue.

The City Engineer has examined the Dedication Plat as to its technical features and found it to be correct.

The City Planning Commission approved the Dedication Plat and the dedication of the 0.054-acre portion of the property to public use at its meeting on September 18, 2020.

The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to dedicate the property to street purposes so that the City may realize the corresponding benefits at the earliest possible date.

The Administration recommends passage of the attached emergency ordinance.

Attachment I – Kellogg Avenue Dedication Plat

cc: John S. Brazina, Director, Transportation and Engineering

### EMERGENCY

# City of Cincinnati

**CHM** 

- 2021

AWG

# An Ordinance No.

**ACCEPTING AND CONFIRMING** the dedication of approximately 0.211 acres of real property as public right-of-way for street purposes, as portions of the public street designated as Kellogg Avenue located in the East End neighborhood of Cincinnati.

WHEREAS, by virtue of two deeds recorded in OR 13440, Page 01930, Hamilton County, Ohio Records, and OR 13440, Page 01943, Hamilton County, Ohio Records, Tri-State Improvement Company, an Ohio corporation ("Dedicator"), holds title to four tracts of land totaling approximately 0.211 acres of real property generally located along Kellogg Avenue in the East End neighborhood, which tracts are more particularly identified as Hamilton County Auditor's Parcel ID Nos.: (i) 011-0003-0024-00, (ii) 011-0003-0026-00, (iii) 011-0003-0028-00, and (iv) 011-0003-0030-00 (collectively, the "Dedication Property"); and

WHEREAS, Dedicator desires to dedicate the Dedication Property to public use for right-of-way purposes to be included as portions of the public street known as Kellogg Avenue and has prepared and executed a plat entitled "Kellogg Avenue Dedication Plat," attached to this ordinance as Attachment A for such purpose (the "Dedication Plat"); and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has examined the Dedication Plat as to its technical features and found it to be correct; and

WHEREAS, the City Planning Commission, at its meeting on September 18, 2020, approved the Dedication Plat and the dedication of the Dedication Property to public use for right-of-way purposes to be included as portions of the Kellogg Avenue public right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager, upon consultation with the City's Department of Transportation and Engineering, recommends that the Council accept and confirm the dedication of the Dedication Property for right-of-way purposes for inclusion as portions of the Kellogg Avenue public right-of-way; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City hereby accepts and confirms the dedication of an approximately 0.211-acre portion of real property located along Kellogg Avenue to public use for right of way purposes as portions of the public street designated as Kellogg Avenue, as depicted on the plat entitled "Kellogg Avenue Dedication Plat" (the "Dedication Plat"), which Dedication Plat is attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein by reference. The real property hereby

accepted and confirmed as public right-of-way is more particularly described as follows (the "Dedication Property"):

#### Tract 1:

Auditor's Parcel No.: 011-0003-0024-00

The land herein described is located in Section 23, Town 5 Range 1 City of Cincinnati, County of Hamilton, State of Ohio.

Being part of a 43.024-acre tract of land described in O.R. 12366 Pg. 2634 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio, as deeded to 4601 Kellogg LLC an Ohio limited liability company and being described as follows:

Beginning in the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue at the southeast former of parcel "A," as defined in certificate number 64799 of the Hamilton County, Ohio registered land records; thence along westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue, South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 993.89 feet to a cross notch found at a grantors northwest corner and being a southeast corner of a 0.496-acre tract described in O.R. 12717 Pg. 1186 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio and being the True Point of Beginning for this description;

Thence with the grantors east line and the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 201.22 feet to a set 5/8" rebar;

Thence thru the grantors lands on a new division line on a curve to the right having a long chord of North 28° 05' 35" West for a Distance of 122.84 feet having a radius of 1420.35 for a deflection angle of 4° 57' 25" to a set 5/8" rebar;

Thence continuing thru the grantors lands on a new division line North 25° 36' 58" West for a Distance of 78.74 feet to a set 5/8" rebar in the grantors north line;

Thence with the said grantors north line North 66° 03' 23" East for a Distance of 11.23 feet to the True Point of Beginning of this description;

Containing 0.033 Acres.

Being subject to all easements and restrictions of record.

### Tract 2:

Auditor's Parel No.: 011-0003-0026-00

The land herein described is located in Section 23, Town 5, Range 1 City of Cincinnati, County of Hamilton, State of Ohio.

Being part of a 0.496-acre tract of land described in O.R. 12717 Pg. 1186 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio, as deeded to 4601 Kellogg LLC an Ohio limited liability company and being described as follows:

Beginning in the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue at the southeast corner of parcel "A", as defined in certificate number 64799 of the Hamilton County, Ohio registered land records; thence along westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue, South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 821.88 feet to a rebar found at the grantors northeast corner and being the southeast corner of a 3.4019-acre tract described in O.R. 9993 Pg. 1324 parcel 2 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio and being the True Point of Beginning for this description;

Thence with the grantors east line and the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 172.01 feet to cross notch found at the grantors southeast corner and being a northeast corner of a 43.024-acre tract of land described in O.R. 12366 Pg. 2634 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio as deeded to 4601 Kellogg LLC;

Thence with the grantors south line and the north line of said 43.024-acre tract South 66° 03' 23" West for a Distance 11.23 feet to a set 5/8" rebar;

Thence thru the grantors lands on a new division line North 25° 36' 58" West for a Distance of 31.05 feet to a set 5/8" rebar;

Thence continuing thru the grantors lands on a new division line North 23° 55' 29" West for a Distance of 140.98 feet to a set 5/8" rebar in the grantors north line;

Thence with the said grantors north line North 66° 03' 19" East for a Distance of 12.13 feet to the True Point of Beginning of this description;

Containing 0.048 Acres.

Being subject to all easements and restrictions of record.

#### Tract 3:

Auditor's Parcel No.: 011-0003-0028-00

The land herein described is located in Section 23 & 24, Town 5, Range 1 City of Cincinnati, County of Hamilton, State of Ohio.

Being part of a 3.4019-acre tract of land described in O.R. 9993 Pg. 1324 parcel 2 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio, as deeded to The Kellogg Group, LLC an Ohio limited liability company and being described as follows:

Beginning in the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue at the southeast corner of parcel "A", as defined in certificate number 64799 of the Hamilton County, Ohio registered land records; thence along westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue, South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 370.85 feet to a point at the grantors northeast corner and being the southeast corner of a 1.0881-acre tract described in O.R. 9993 Pg. 1324 parcel 1 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio and being the True Point of Beginning for this description;

Thence with the grantors east line and the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 451.03 feet to found rebar at the grantors southeast corner and being the northeast corner of a 0.496-acre tract of land described in O.R. 12717 Pg. 1186 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio as deeded to The 4601 Kellogg LLC;

Thence with the grantors south line and the north line of said 0.496-acre tract South 66° 03' 19" West for a Distance 12.13 feet to a set 5/8" rebar;

Thence thru the grantors lands on a new division line North 23° 55' 29" West for a Distance of 265.59 feet to a set 5/8" rebar;

Thence continuing thru the grantors lands on a new division line North 22° 13' 35" West for a Distance of 185.44 feet to a set 5/8" rebar in the grantors west line;

Thence with the said grantors north line North 65° 23' 09" East for a Distance of 6.58 feet to the True Point of Beginning of this description;

Containing 0.114 Acres.

Being subject to all easements and restrictions of record.

### Tract 4:

Auditor's Parcel No.: 011-0003-0030-00

The land herein described is located in Section 24, Town 5, Range 1 City of Cincinnati, County of Hamilton, State of Ohio.

Being part of a 1.0881-acre tract of land described in O.R. 9993 Pg. 1324 parcel 1 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio, as deeded to the Kellogg Group, LLC an Ohio limited liability company and being described as follows:

Beginning at a rebar found in the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue at the southeast corner of parcel "A", as defined in certificate number 64799 of the Hamilton County, Ohio registered land records; thence along westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue, South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 186.84 feet to a found rebar at the grantors northeast corner and being the southeast corner of a 0.75-acre

tract described in O.R. 11014 Pg. 142 of the records of Hamilton County, Ohio and being the True Point of Beginning for this description;

Thence with the grantors east line and the westerly right of way of Kellogg Avenue South 23° 55' 51" East for a Distance of 184.01 feet to a point at the grantors southeast corner and being the northeast corner of a 3.4019-acre tract of land described in O.R. 9993 Pg. 1324 parcel 2 in the records of Hamilton County, Ohio as deeded to The Kellogg Group LLC;

Thence with the grantors south line South 65° 23' 09" West for a Distance 6.58 feet to a set 5/8" rebar;

Thence thru the grantors lands on a new division line North 22° 13' 35" West for a Distance of 184.16 feet to a point in the grantors north line and the south line of said 0.75-acre tract;

Thence with the said grantors north line and the south line of said 0.75-acre tract North 65° 23' 09" East for a Distance of 1.11 feet to the True Point of Beginning of this description;

Containing 0.016 Acres.

Being subject to all easements and restrictions of record.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to take all necessary and proper actions to carry out the terms of this ordinance, including execution of all necessary real estate documents.

Section 3. That the City Solicitor shall cause an authenticated copy of this ordinance to be filed with the Hamilton County, Ohio Auditor's Office, and recorded in the Hamilton County, Ohio Recorder's Office.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is

realize the corre	esponding benefits at	the earliest possible date	<b>.</b>
Passed:		, 2021	
		_	John Cranley, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk	<del></del>	

the immediate need to dedicate the Dedication Property to street purposes so that the City may

## ATTACHMENT A



